balances on the Company’s investment securities portfolio increased by $165.8 million from the year ended
December 31, 2004 to the year ended December 31, 2005. Yields increased by 27 basis points in the Company’s
available-for-sale portfolio and by 20 basis points in the Company’s held-to-maturity portfolio from the year ended
December 31, 2004 to the year ended December 31, 2005, reflecting a rise in interest rates over this period.

19

Average interest-bearing liabilities increased by $219.7 million or 3% from the year ended December 31, 2004 to
the year ended December 31, 2005, primarily due to an increase in interest-bearing demand deposits associated with
the introduction of a new product as well as growth in existing product average balances. Average short-term
borrowings and securities sold under agreements to repurchase decreased slightly from the year ended December 31,
2004 to the year ended December 31, 2005. However, these decreases were offset by higher rates reflecting a rise in
the short-term interest rate environment. The rates paid on securities sold under agreements to repurchase and short-
term borrowings increased by 175 basis points and 200 basis points, respectively, from the year ended December 31,
2004 to the year ended December 31, 2005.

Average balances, related income and expenses, and resulting yields and rates are presented in Table 1. An analysis
of the change in net interest income, on a taxable equivalent basis, is presented in Table 2.

Consolidated Average Balances and Interest Rates – Taxable Equivalent Basis Table 1
2006  2005  2004

Average Income/  Yield/ Average Income/  Yield/ Average Income/  Yield/
(dollars in millions) Balance Expense  Rate Balance Expense  Rate  Balance Expense  Rate
Earning Assets
Interest-Bearing Deposits $ 5.4 $ 0.2 3.92% $ 7.1 $ 0.2 3.07% $ 189.7  $ 3.5  1.83%
Funds Sold 15.2 0.8 5.06 39.3 1.3 3.38  85.6 1.0 1.24
Investment Securities

Available-for-Sale 2,598.8 127.5 4.91 2,545.6 114.0 4.48  2,227.8 93.7 4.21
Held-to-Maturity 417.6 18.3 4.37 523.7 21.4 4.08  675.7 26.2 3.88

Loans Held for Sale 9.7 0.6 6.38 20.4 0.8 4.03  15.8 0.9 5.57
Loans and Leases 1

Commercial and Industrial 987.8 72.7 7.36 953.8 59.8 6.27  834.6 43.2 5.17
Construction 197.3 16.2 8.19 138.6 8.8 6.35  85.7 3.8 4.39
Commercial Mortgage 598.5 40.3 6.73 582.6 34.8 5.97  639.1 34.5 5.40
Residential Mortgage 2,450.4 146.3 5.97 2,346.8 133.6 5.70  2,290.6 129.6 5.66
Other Revolving Credit and Installment 711.6 64.7 9.09 740.4 62.7 8.46  691.5 59.3 8.58
Home Equity 922.2 68.4 7.42 844.2 49.8 5.91  735.7 35.2 4.79
Lease Financing 501.4 16.3 3.25 498.0 18.3 3.67  509.5 21.5 4.21

Total Loans and Leases 6,369.2 424.9 6.67 6,104.4 367.8 6.03  5,786.7 327.1 5.65
Other 79.4 1.1 1.45 69.8 1.3 1.81  73.8 2.8 3.78
Total Earning Assets 2 9,495.3 573.4 6.04 9,310.3 506.8 5.44  9,055.1 455.2 5.03
Cash and Noninterest-Bearing Deposits 301.2 313.0 314.6
Other Assets 444.9 400.4 375.8
Total Assets $ 10,241.4 $10,023.7 $ 9,745.5

Interest-Bearing Liabilities
Interest-Bearing Deposits

Demand $ 1,615.5 15.6 0.96 $ 1,667.0 10.1 0.60  $ 1,433.1 3.2 0.22
Savings 2,680.3 38.3 1.43 2,928.6 20.5 0.70  2,945.3 13.2 0.45
Time 1,484.8 49.8 3.35 1,197.8 27.8 2.32  1,114.8 20.3 1.82

Total Interest-Bearing Deposits 5,780.6 103.7 1.79 5,793.4 58.4 1.01  5,493.2 36.7 0.67
Short-Term Borrowings 177.7 8.8 4.97 144.5 4.7 3.25  151.8 1.9 1.25
Securities Sold Under Agreements to

Repurchase 932.4 42.2 4.52 699.0 21.2 3.03  732.2 9.4 1.28
Long-Term Debt 249.8 15.4 6.15 244.2 15.0 6.15  284.2 16.4 5.78
Total Interest-Bearing Liabilities 7,140.5 170.1 2.38 6,881.1 99.3 1.44  6,661.4 64.4 0.97
Net Interest Income $ 403.3 $407.5 $390.8

Interest Rate Spread 3.66% 4.00% 4.06%
Net Interest Margin 4.25% 4.38% 4.32%

Noninterest-Bearing Demand Deposits 1,950.4 1,973.1 1,929.1
Other Liabilities 454.2 438.4 394.0
Shareholders’ Equity 696.3 731.1 761.0
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’

Equity $ 10,241.4 $10,023.7 $ 9,745.5

1 Non-performing loans and leases are included in the respective average loan and lease balances. Income, if any, on such loans and leases is
recognized on a cash basis.

2 Interest income includes a taxable equivalent basis adjustment based upon a federal statutory tax rate of 35%.

20

Analysis of Change in Net Interest Income – Taxable Equivalent Basis Table 2
Year Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,

2006 Compared to 2005 2005 Compared to 2004
(dollars in millions) Volume 1 Rate 1 Total Volume 1  Rate 1  Total
Change in Interest Income:
Interest-Bearing Deposits  $ – $ – $ – $ (4.7 ) $ 1.4  $ (3.3)